Based on the analysis of quantitative and qualitative factors in accordance with SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin (SAB) Topic 1.M “Assessing Materiality”
and SAB Topic 1.N “Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements”, the
Company concluded that these errors were immaterial, individually and in the aggregate, to its consolidated balance sheets and consolidated statements of
cash flows as presented in its previously filed quarterly and annual financial statements. There was no impact to any other statements for any period presented.

To correct for the immaterial error related to restricted investments, the Company:

• changed the caption “Restricted cash and other non-current assets” to “Restricted investments and other non-current assets” on the balance sheet;

6

• included additional disclosures around the restricted investments within Note 3, Marketable securities and Note 4, Fair value measurements; and

• adjusted its previously filed consolidated statement of cash flows as follows:

For the three months ended March 31, 2022

in thousands
As previously

reported Adjustment As revised

Cash flows from operating activities:
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Prepaid expenses and other assets $ (7,768) $ 582  $ (7,186)
Net cash used in operating activities $ (74,064) $ 582  $ (73,482)

Increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash and cash equivalents $ 140,784  $ 582  $ 141,366
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period $ 163,266  $ (32,818) $ 130,448
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 304,050  $ (32,236) $ 271,814
Reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash and cash equivalents
Restricted cash and cash equivalents included in restricted investments and other non-current assets $ 33,157  $ (32,236) $ 921

Total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash and cash equivalents $ 304,050  $ (32,236) $ 271,814

The Company will correct its prior period presentation for this error in its future 2023 quarterly financial statements on Form 10-Q and 2023 annual report
on Form 10-K.

To correct for the immaterial misclassification of cash outflows noted above, the Company will adjust its 2022 statement of cash flows within its 2023
annual report on Form 10-K by reclassifying $8.0 million of cash outflows from net cash used in operating activities to net cash provided by investing
activities.

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported